

No. 23-1038

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, PETITIONER

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,
DBA TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF LOGIC TECHNOLOGY
DEVELOPMENT LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

BRYAN M. HAYNES
MICHAEL B. JORDAN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
 I. FDA Has Engaged In An Unlawful Scheme
 To Ban All Non-Tobacco-Flavored ENDS6
 II. If This Court Grants The Present Petition,
 It Should Also Grant *Amicus'* Petition And
 Decide Both Petitions Together16
CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. SEC,</i> 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	7
<i>Inhance Techs., LLC v. EPA,</i> 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Logic Tech. Dev. LLC v. FDA,</i> 84 F.4th 537 (3d Cir. 2023).....	11, 17
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,</i> 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 16, 17
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,</i> 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)	10

Statutes And Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 7
21 U.S.C. § 387j	13, 18

Regulations

84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (proposed Sept. 25, 2019).....	8
--	---

Other Authorities

FDA, <i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization (Revised)</i> (Apr. 2020).....	11
FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for Flavored blu E-Cigarette Products</i> (Feb. 5, 2024).....	16
FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing of myblu Menthol E-Cigarette Product</i> (July 10, 2023).....	16
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems</i> (June 2019).....	7
FDA, <i>Tobacco Products Marketing Orders</i> (last rev. Apr. 15, 2024)	9, 15
Mem. from Anne Radway, Assoc. Dir., Div. of Regul. Project Mgmt., FDA, ENDS Containing Non-Tobacco-Flavored E-Liquid (July 9, 2021).....	8
Mem. from Benjamin Apelberg, Deputy Dir., Off. of Sci., FDA, PMTA Review: Evidence to Demonstrate Benefit of Flavored ENDS to Adult Smokers (Aug. 17, 2021)	9
Mem. from Benjamin Apelberg, Deputy Dir., Off. of Sci., FDA, Rescission of Aug. 17, 2021, Mem. re PMTA Review (Aug. 25, 2021).....	9

<i>Menthol Tobacco Products</i> , CDC (Aug. 23, 2023).....	4, 18
Press Release, FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products</i> (Aug. 26, 2021).....	9
Press Release, FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing of Logic’s Menthol E-Cigarette Products</i> (Oct. 26, 2022).....	10
Press Release, FDA, Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on Proposed New Steps to Protect Youth (Nov. 15, 2018).....	4, 18
